

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2020-0049

**APPEAL OF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
IN RE: TYPE I-A PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR EXPANSION OF
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.'S
TLR-III REFUSE DISPOSAL FACILITY (TURNKEY LANDFILL)**

Waste Management Council

Docket No. 18-10 WMC

REPLY BRIEF OF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.

Thomas F. Irwin (Bar No. 11302)
Conservation Law Foundation
27 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-3060, ext. 3013
tirwin@clf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Appellee’s Brief Incorrectly Presents the Questions Pending
Before the Court and Asserts an Incorrect Standard of Review 4

II. The Council Determined, on the Totality of the Evidence
Before It, That Condition 21 is Vague and Ambiguous;
WMNH’s Claim to the Contrary is Without Merit 5

III. WMNH’s Argument is Premised on the Unsupported Notion
That DES Intentionally Crafted Condition 21 for “Flexibility” 6

IV. Evidence Relied Upon By WMNH Reinforces the
Unlawfulness of the Council’s Decision to Uphold the Permit 8

V. WMNH’s Legal Argument About Post-Permit Conditions
Ignores the Key Element of this Case: Condition 21’s
Vagueness and Ambiguity 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Town of Lincoln, 172 N.H. 244 (2019)..... 4

Blakeney v. City of Concord, 2004 WL 830637
(N.H. Super. Ct. 2004)..... 11, 12

Working on Waste, 133 N.H. 312 (1990) 4

Statutes

RSA Chapter 21-O 5

RSA 21-O:9 5

RSA 149-M:2, II..... 9

RSA 149-M:11, III 9, 12

RSA 149-M:29, II..... 9

Rules

N.H. Admin. R. WC 204.15(a)..... 5
